

69413-8

69413-8

No. 69413-8-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
King County Superior Court No. 11-2-02108-4SEA

---

JACKSON J. MIKA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JBC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS INC., a Corporation doing business in the State of Washington; JBC OF SEATTLE, WA, INC., a Washington business, a subsidiary of JBC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS INC.; MARQUIS HOLMES, an individual, dba. BOSS LIFE ENTERTAINMENT, JANE DOE, Husband and wife, and their community, GREG STEVENS, an individual, Husband and wife, and their community; TONY HUMPHREYS, an individual, Husband and wife, and their community.

Defendants.

---

The Honorable Michael Hayden, Superior Court Judge

---

PLAINTIFF'S/APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

---

Howard L. Phillips, WSBA# 19737  
3815 S. Othello St., Suite 100-353,  
Seattle, WA 98118  
Telephone: (206) 725-0912  
Attorney for Plaintiff -Appellee

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2013 JUN 12 AM 11:48

## INDEX

| <b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b>      | <b>Page</b> |
|----------------------------------|-------------|
| Cases Cited ... ..               | ii          |
| Rules Cited .....                | iii         |
| Statutes Cited .....             | iii         |
| I. INTRODUCTION .....            | 1           |
| II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....   | 2           |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... | 2           |
| IV. ARGUMENT .....               | 5           |
| V. CONCLUSION .....              | 21          |
| VI. PROOF OF SERVICE .....       | 22          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>CASES CITED:</b>  | <b>Page</b>   |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. V. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....     | 18            |
| <i>Bartusch v. Bd. of Higher Education</i> , 131 Wn App 298 (2006).....        | 15, 16        |
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....              | 19            |
| <i>CTVC of Hawaii, Ltd. v. Shinawatra</i> , 82 Wn. App. 699 (1996).....        | 7, 10         |
| <i>Doe v. Am. Nt'l Red Cross</i> , 112 F.3d 1048, (9th Cir.1997) .....         | 10            |
| <i>Does 1--9 v. Compcare, Inc.</i> , 52 Wn.App. 688, (1988) .....              | 18            |
| <i>Freestone v. MKA Real Estate, LLC</i> , 155 Wn. App. 643 2010) .....        | 8             |
| <i>Gray &amp; Co. v. Firstenberg Co.</i> , 913 F.2d 758 (9th Cir. I 990) ..... | 15            |
| <i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....                           | 17, 18        |
| <i>Harrison v. Puga</i> 4 Wn.App. 52,480 P.2d 247. (1971) .....                | 16            |
| <i>Grange Ins. Assoc. v. Idaho</i> , 110 Wn.2d 752 (1988) .....                | 14            |
| <i>Helicopteros SA. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408, (1984) .....                   | 10            |
| <i>Huebner v. Sales Promotion Inc.</i> 38 Wn App 66 (1984) .....               | 11, 17        |
| <i>Langlois v. Deja Vu, Inc.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 1327 (1997) .....              | 10            |
| <i>Raymond v. Robinson</i> 104 Wn. App. 627 (2001) .....                       | 9,11,12,16,18 |
| <i>SeaHAVN, Ltd. v. Glitmir Bank</i> , 154 Wash. App. 550 (2010) .....         | 7             |
| <i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 863 F.2d 1437 (9th Cir.1988) .....     | 15, 19        |

*Tyee Const. Co. v. Dulien Steel Inc.*, 62 Wn. 2d 106 (1963) ..... 16

*Wells Fargo v. Wells Fargo Express Co.*, 556 F.2d 406 (1977) ..... 10

*Werner v. Werner*, 84 Wn. 2d 360 (1974) ..... 15

*World-Wide Volkswagen v. Woodson*, 444 U.S. 286 (1980) ..... 19

**RULES CITED:**

RAP 18.1 ..... 20

RAP 14.2 ..... 20

**STATUTES CITED:**

RCW 4.28.185 ..... 16
